COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
GOVERNOR'S OFFICE

PENNSYLVANIA HUMAN RELATIONS COMMISSION

RANDI B. McCULLOQUGH,

Complainant

ve. . DOCKET NO. E-15236

DALLASTOWN AREA SCHOOL
DISTRICT,
Respondent

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The Complainant herein Randi B. McCullough is an
adult female residing at 2668 Vireo Road, York, Pennsylvania

17403. (Stipulations of Fact #1 hereafter S.F.).

2. The Respondent herein is the Dallastown Area School
District, located at R.D. #1, Dallastown, Pennsylvania 17313.

(S.F. #2)

3. The Complainant, on January 8, 1979, filed a verified
complaint with the Pennsylvania Human Relations Commission

(hereafter "Commission") at Docket No. E-15236. (S.F. #3)

4. On January 29, 1978, Commission staff duly served
all parties to this action with a copy of the Complaint described
in Finding #3 above in a manner which satisfies the requisites

of 1 Pa. Code 33.32. (s.F. #4)




COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
GOVERNOR'S OFFICE

PENNSYLVANIA HUMAN RELATIONS COMMISSION

RANDI B. MCCULLOUGH, :

Complainant

vs. : DOCKET NO. £E-15236

DALLASTOWN AREA SCHOOL
DISTRICT,
Respondent

NDATION OF HEARING PANEL

RECOMME

Upon consideration of the entire record in the above-

captioned matter, it ig the view of the hearing panel that

Respondent refused to grant Complainant sick leave in conjunction
with unpaid maternity leave of absence in violation of §5(a) of
the Pennsylvania Human Relations Act. Accordingly . it is the
panel’s recommendation that the attached Findings of Fact,
Cconclusions of Law, opinion, and Oxder be adopted by the full

Pennsylvania Human Relations Commission.

O () \ MG Tt
et LC?_U,( { s @'
BENJAMIN S. TLOEWENSTEIN
Panel#Chairperson




5. The Respondent acknowledged receipt of the complaint

by virtue of its execution on January 30, 1979 of certified

mail receipt 4#668432. (s.F. #5)

B In correspondence, dated October 7, 1980, the
Commission notified the Respondent that Probable Cause existed
to credit the allegations contained in the above captioned

complaint. (s.F. #6)

7. Subsequent to +he determination of probable cause;
the Commission and the Respondent attempted to eliminate the
alleged unlawful discriminatoxy practice through conference,

conciliation and persuasion but were unsuccessful. (s.F. #7)

8. In correspondence, dated January 5, 1981, the
Commisgsion notified the Respondent that it had approved a

public Hearing in this matter. (8:F. #8)

9. The Complainant was initially hired by the Respon~=
dent on or about July 20, 1972 as a Teacher. During the

1978-79 school year, her annual salary was $13,289.00. (s.F.

10. In July 1978, the Complainant learned from her
physician that she was pregnant. (Notes of testimony 11, 127

hereaftexr N.T.)

11. ©On or about September 18, 1978, the Complainant
notified the Respondent that she was pregnant with an expected
delivery date of March 14, 1979. She requested use of 30 days

accumulated sick leave beginning March 1, 1979 and ending
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April 17, 1979 and that she be granted a maternity leave ot
absence to begiln april e, 1978 (8.F- #10; Complainant‘s

Exhibit #1535 hereafter c.BE.)

12. The geptember 18 1978 notification was forwarded

1\to the Respondent at that time in order tO comply with the

Krequirements of the applicable collective bargaining agreement
regarding requests for matexrnity leaves of apsence- The
collective bargaining agreement provides in part:

| AN employe of the gchool aistrict of Dallastown
\ wishing to apply for @& leave of absence pbecause

statement py the employe's personal physician
indicating on what date the employe should
pegln such ieave B8O that the Superintendent or
pusiness Manager shall B8 assured that said
employe‘s health will not be adversely affected
by employment durind her pregnancy. Notice

effective date- 1f gemestel ending activities
e involved, the administration mnay extend
the employment not toO exceed 30 calendalr dayss
This extension gshall not be contrary to the
statement of her personal physician. (B
#10, article g-1) -

13. ©On or about September 25 1978, the Respondent in-
formed the Complainant that article g of the collective pargailn-
ing agreement reguired a statement from her physician which
would indicate the date on which she should stop working

pecause of hex pregnancy. (M.T-. 18; C.E-. 42)

14. The Complainant provided the Respondent with 2

physician's statement, dated october 5, 1978, which indioated



that the Complainant was able to work until February 28, 1979.

(C.E. #3; N.T. 18)

15. On or about October 12, 1978, the Complainant made
a second request for use of her accumulated sick leave time;
requesting to be placed on gick leave as of March 1, 1979.
She asked to use 26 rather than 30 work days which would end

on Friday, April 6, 1979. (S.F. #11; C.E. $4; N.T. 21)

16. On or about October 20, 1978, the Respondent
informed the Complainant that her request for a maternity
leave of absence had been granted. The Respondent set the
effective date of the leave as March 1, 1979 and not Monday,
April 9, 1979 as requested by the Complainant. (C.E. #4, #5;

N.T. 23)

17. On or about February 24, 1979, the Complainant
made a third request to use her accumulated sick leave before

beginning her maternity leave of absence. (C.E. #6; N.T. 24)

18. The Complainant's third request for use of
accumulated sick leave was accompanied by a physician's
statement which indicated that her expected delivery date of
March 14, 1979 and the. burden of the late stages of pregnancy
necessitated she discontinue work on March 1, 1979 and not

return to work until four weeks after her delivery. (C.E. #7)

19. The Complainant delivered a male infant by low

cesarean section on March 10, 1979. (8.FP. #12)




20. Under the terms of the Respondent's 1978-79
collective bargaining agreement as it relates to illness and
disability, teachers were entitled to receive a full dav's
pay for each day ill or disabled until they had exhausted
their accumulated gick leave. Illness of two days OY less
regquired no verification. “1f the illness was more than two
days a physician's statement is necessary. (s.F. #15; C.E.

$#10; N.T. 56)

21. Under the terms ef the Respondent's 1978—79
collective bargaining agreement, all maternity leaves Of

absence are unpaid. (Cc.E. #10, article 8)

2 The Complainant,discontinued work on February 28,
197 Ot At that time she had accunulated a total of 30 sick
days for use at a per diem rate, based upon her yearly salary,
of $71.06. The Complainant returned to work in September 1979

(s8.F. #16; N.T. 37)

23. The Complainant was not permitted by the Respon-
dent to use any of her accumulated sick leave in connection
with her pregnancy subsequent to February 28, 1979. (N.T.

27, 35; C.E. £#8)

24, The Complainant was disabled due to her pregnancy
childbirth and recovery from the surgerxy associated with child-
pbirth from March 1, 1979 through April 21, 1979« (C.E. #7,

c.E. #9; N.T. 31-35)




25. Given the nature and duration of the Complainant's
pPregnancy related disability she was entitled to use the 30
days of sick leave that she had accrued. (C.E. #7, C.E. #9;

N.T. 31-35)

26. The Respondent does not contest the fact that the
Complainant was disabled due to her pregnancy for the time
period her physician indicated. The Respondent generally accepts
the treating physician's opinion regarding ability to return to

work. (N.T. 66, 67)

27. The collective bargaining agreement in effect in
1978-79 treats unpaid maternity leaves of absence differently
than other unpaid leaves of absence. It requires employes re-
questing a maternity leave of absence to give at least thirty
days notice and in most cases five months notice of the intent
to use maternity leave of absence. This same requirement of
thirty days t6 five months notice is not imposed on teachers
requesting non-maternity unpaid leaves of absence. (C.E. #1o0,

Articles 7 and 8)

28. The Reépondent requires that all requests for use
of a maternity leave of absence include a physician's statement
which sets forth the last day that the pregnant teacher is

physically able to work. (C.E. #10, Article 8; N.T. 65)

29. The Respondent considers the pregnant teacher to
be physicatly unable to work as of the date indicated on the
physician's statement even though the statement may be provided

five months before the maternity leave is to begin. (N.T. 65)




30. The Respondent begins maternity leaves of absences
on the day following the date listed by the physician as the
last day that the pregnant teacher is physically able to work.

(N.T. 63, 65, 68)

31. _The Respondent does not permit pregnant teachers

to request use of accumulated sick leave in advance where such

use 1is related toO pregnancyy anticipated childbirth, and
recoverynclaiming that future disability cannot be anticipated.
However, the Respondent, for purposes of a maternity leave of
absence, does accept statements submitted by treating physicians
five months in advance that the pregnant teacher will be
physically unable tO work on alparticular date in the future.

(N.T. 63, 64, 68)

32. It is accepted medical practice for treating
physicians to recommend that pregnant individuals working in
positions similar to the Complainant‘s stop working at least

two weeks pefore delivery. (Deposition Transcript 16-17,

22=23% herafter D.T.)

33 It is accepted medical practice to allow & four
to six week recovery period following childbirth before per-—
mitting an jndividual to return tO work. (DT« 304 32; C.E.

#7)

34. In the medical opinion of the Complainant‘s
treating physicians, she was physically unable TO work due to
her pregnancyrs childbirth and recovery from March 1, 1979
through April 21, 1979. (D.T‘. 16~T7, 22~-23: 30=32; C.B. ¥

c.E. #7, C.E. #9)



35. The effect of the Respondent's customary five
month notice reguirement, the need for a physician's statement
to accompany the notice, relidnce on the physician's statement
to start the maternity leavg of absence and the refusal to
permit the pregnant teacher to request use of accumulated sick
leave in advance is to preclude the use of accumulated sick
leave in conjunction with and to be followed by a maternity

leave of absence. (N.T. 67-68)

36. The Respondent requires pregnant teachers to choose
between use of accumulated sick leave and use of a maternity

leave of absence. (N.T. 67-68)

37 Respondent does permit teachers with non-pregnancy
related illnesses or disabilities to use accumulated sick
leave in conjunction with unpaid leaves of absence. Only
pregnancy related illness or disability is singled out for

different treatment. (N.T. 69)

38. The Respondent permits teachers to regquest use
of accumulated sick leave for non-pregnancy related illness

or disability in advance. (N.T. 59, 69-70)

39. The Respondent's policy regarding-disabilities
arising during the course of pregnancy differs from its
policy with respect to disabilities not related to pregnancy
in that only complications apart from the normal development
of the pregnancy are considered as disabilities while the
same restrictions do not apply with respect to non-pregnancy

related disabilities. {CaEs §73 M. 57, 70}°




40. pregnancyr without mMOXery can be @& disabling

condition. (D.T. 48)

41. The Respondent treats use of accumulated sick
leave with respect to pregnancy related 1llness OT disability
differently than it treats use of accumulated gick leave with

respect to non-pregnancy related illness ©OF disability.

42. The Respondent introduced no evidence to demon-
gtrate that its current collective pargaining agreement diffexrs
in any respect from the 1978-79 agreement regarding maternity

leaves: unpaid leaves of absence and sick §pginret LS testi-

mony ©of the current Superintendent gupports @& determination

that the present agreement is the samé with regard to those

provisions.

43. The Respondent rreats pregnant teachers who wish
to use accumulated gsick leave in conjunction with & maternity
1eave Of absence differently than it rreats non—pregnant
teachexs who wisn to use accumulated gick leave in conjuncticn
with an unpaid 1eave of absence because of the seX of the

pregnant reachers-



CONCLUSIONS oF LAW

1. The pennsylvania Human Relations Commission has
jurisdiction over the Complainant and the Respondent and the
subject matter of the complaint under the Pennsylvania Human
Relations Act, pursuant to Section 2 of the pennsylvania Human

Relations Act ("Act") s 43 P.S. §959.

9. ‘The parties and the Commission have fully complied

with the procedural prerequisites to a Public Hearing in this

matter, pursuant to Section 9 of the Act, 43 P.S. §959.

3L, Respondent is an "employer" within the meaning of

gection 4 (p) and 5(a) of the Act, 43, P.8. §954 (b) and §955(a) -

4. Complainant is abn wipndividual® within the meaning of

gsection 5(a) of the Act, 43 P.S. §955 (a) -

5., Pregnancy itgelf is a physical disabilitf and failure
by an employer toO treat it in the same fashion as any other
physical infirmity amounts to SeX discrimination in violation
of §5(a) of the Act, 43 P.S. 955(a); TLeechburg Area gchool
pDistrict V. Commonwealth, H.R. Com'mn.: 19 Pa. cmwlthe. 614,

339 A.2d 850 (1975) - Apnderson V- UppeX Bucks County Aread

v.T. gchool, 30 Fa-. cmwlth. 103, 373 A.2d 126 (1977) -

6. The Respondent, in refusing to permit the Complainant‘s

use of her accumulated gsick leave in connection with a dis-—
ability occasioned bY her pregnancy and childbirth, has

discriminated against the Ccomplainant pecause of her sexy
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female, in violation of §5(a) of the Act, 43 P.S5. 955 (a) -

7. The Respondent, in requiring the existence of some
complication apart from the normal development of pregnancy
before permitting use of accumulated sick leave while not
imposing a similar restriction on illness o disability not
related to pregnancy. has discriminated on the basis of seX

in violation of §5(a) of the Act, 43 P.5. 955 (a).

g, A prevailing Complainant in an action involving
diserimination in the terms, conditions or privileges of
employment is entitled to an award of the benefits previously

denied together with appropriate interest, 43 P.S. 959.

9. Whenever the Commission concludes that the Respondent
has engaged in an unlawful discriminatory practice, the Commis-
sion may order such affirmative action as in its judgment will

effectuate the purposes of the Act, 43 P.S. 959.

1:3:




COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
GOVERNOR'S OFFICE

PENNSYLVANIA HUMAN RELATIONS COMMISSION

RANDI B. McCULLOUGH, =

Complainant

VS. DOCKET NO. E-15236

.8

DALLASTOWN AREA SCHOOL
DISTRICT,

Respondent

AND NOW, to wit, this29thday of September , 1981,
upon consideration of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of

Law, and Commission's Decision, and pursuant to the pro-

vigions of Section 9 of the Pennsylvania Human Relatiocns Act,

as amended, the Pennsylvania Human Relations Commission hereby

O R D E R 8S:

1. That the Respondent shall cease and desist from
discriminating against female teachers because of their sex

in the terms and conditions of their employment.

2. That the Respondent shall discontinue its policy

of effectively requiring pregnant teachers to choose between

12



use of accumulated sick leave and a maternity leave of absence
by eliminating/revising those portions of the collective bar-
gaining agreement which interfere with the statutory right

of female teachers to be free from sex discrimination in the

terms and conditions of employment.

3. That the Respondent shall permit the use of
accumulated sick leave in conjunction with pregnancy, child-
birth, and recovery for periods of actual disability notwith-
standing the fact that a maternity leave of absence may be used.

subsequent to the end of the disability period.

4. That the Respondent shall pay the Complainant the
sum of $71.06 for each work day that she was disabled and
had accrued sick leave time available for use as of February
28, 1979. Total payment should equal $2,131.80 (571.06 x 30)
plus 6% simple interest computed annually from April 21, 1979
to the date of payment. The check should be made payable to
Randi B. McCullough and forwarded to Michael Hardiman at the

appropriate Commission address.

5. That the Respondent shall provide the Commission
with satisfactory written proof of compliance with all terms
of this Order within thirty days of the date found on the Order.

PENNSYLVANIA HUMAN RELATIONS COMMISSION

1
J@@EP# X. YA?ﬁﬂw Chairperson

BY:

7 /m/// Lot ///}f’

ELIZABE M. SCOTT, Secretary




I. gTATEMENT OF THE CASE

STATEMENT OF -2— ——

Oon January 8, 1979, Randi B. McCullough (hereafter
“Complainant") filed a complaint with the Pennsylvania Human
Relations Commission alleging, inter alia, that she had been
discriminated against pbecause of her sex, female, in that the
Dallastown Area gschool Digtrict (hereafteXr “Respondent“},
refused toO permit her to use accumulated sick leave days dur-
ing a digability caused by her pregnancy and childbirth.

The Complainant notified Respondent that she was
pregnant; that the delivery date was estimated tO e March 14,
1979; that she was reguesting maternity leave of absence
effective April 18, 1979; and that she wished to utilize 30
days of sdoumulated sigk leave (S.F. #10, #16; C.E. #1).

The Respondent replied that the collective bargaining
agreement required & physician's statement. The complainant
complied and gsubmitted a medical report on october 5, 19278,
ten days after Respondent's request, which indicated she
would have toO cease performing her job February 28, 1978.
(C.E. #2, $3) . complainant again requested use of accumulated
gick leave On October 12, 1978; this time seeking the use of
26 days- Regspondent refused these requests;, instead granting
her maternity jeave beginning March 1, 1979. (C.E. #5).
gick leave would have paid the Complainant $71.06 per diem,
based on her salary. while, under the collective bargaining

agreement, maternity leave ie unpaid. (g B #1097 g.F. #16).
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‘A third time Complainant sought to use sick jeave before

maternity leave, She was again turned downe. (C.E. 4, #8)

I1. 18SUE

1s IT A VIOLATION OF gECTION 5(a) OF THE
MAN RELATIONS ACT FOR RESPON-

PENNSYLVBNIA Hu

DENT TO REFUSE 70 GRANT COMPLAINANT USE OF

ACCUMULATED s1CK LEAVE PRIOR TO UsE OF
ATERNITY LEAVE OF ABSENCE?

MATERNITY LEAVE ——————""

A. ANSWER

yes. The Complainant was antitled o 30 days of

accumulated aick leave as of February 28, 1979 at the rate of
$71.06 per aiem if she presented a treatingd physician‘s gtate~
mwent, Tor an jllness of over twoO days guration as per the
applicable sollegtive bargainind agreement. (N T s 56-57)

The Complainant was also enbifled To obtain unpaid
maternity 1eave of absence ander the same agreement (C.E. £10) -
HoweveXl it is necessary e notity the Respondent no later
than the end of the fourth month of the intent €O exercise
this leavei while it ig not necessary to give advance notice
for other forms of unpaid leave-

The Respondent views the pregnant teacher as physically
unable to work when the physician go statesS: but Respondent
regquires that unpaid maternity leave begin on that date:. thus
precluding use of accumulated gick leave. (N.T. 63-68) -

The only exception Respondent carves out of its requirement
ig when & form of illness occurs priot to the start of

maternity leave;, which jilness would be comparable to a com~

15



plication apart. from normal pregnancy and delivery. GNE T
57, C.E. #57). This is simply not the only time pregnancy is

a disability or sickness!

B. APPLICABLE LAW

Pennsylvania law in this area is quite clear and direct.
Pregnancy itself is .a disability. Employers may not treat it
differently from other long term disabilities sufferxed by

other employes. Leechburg Area School District v. Commonwealth

Human Relations Commission, 19 ‘Pa. Cmwlth. 614, 339 A.24 850,

District, 450 Pa. 207, 299 A.2d 277 (1973).. Pregnancy based
discrimination is a violation of Section 5(a) of the Pennsyl-

vania Human Relations Act. Anderson v. Upper. Bucks County

Area V.T. School, 30 Pa. Cmwlth. 103, 373 A.2d4 126, 130 (1977).

Respondent's policy of refusing consecutive sick leave
and maternity leave where there are no abnormal complications
also violates Pennsylvania Human Relations regulations:

(d) © Temporary disability due to pregnancy
or childbirth. Written and unwritten employ-
ment practices and policies regarding job
benefits and job security, including, but
not limited to,. commencement and duration

of leave, the 'availability of extensions,
the accrual of seniority and other benefits
and privileges, reinstatement and payment
under any health or temporary disability
insurance or sick leave plan, formal or in-
formal, shall be ‘applied to disability due
to pregnancy or childbirth on the same terms
and conditions as they are ‘applied to other
disabilities. 16 Pa. Code 41.103.
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The key phrase of Section 41.103, above, is "... on
the same terms and conditions as they are ‘applied to other
temporary disabilities." Because pregnancy is' a condition
peculiar to women, Respondent's differentiation is sex dis-
crimination, plain and simple.

While Respondent contends that it does not refuse
totally to allow sick leaﬁe for all pregnancy related ‘disabili-
ties, the Respondent's collectiﬁe bargaining agreement
effectively precludes utilizdtion of sick leave in tandem
with maternity leave of absence. The‘collectiﬁé'bargaining
agreement doeg not place the same restrictions on those
persons taking other forms of accumulated sick'leaQe“in'con—
junction with ndn—maternity_leaves of absence.

Respondent's adherence to its disbriminatdry.collectiﬁé
bargaining agreement cannot be permitted. Where the collectiﬁe
bargaining agreement is' inconsistent with the rights afforded
the Complainant under thé Pennsylﬁania'ﬂumén Rélatiohs Act,

that agreement is without force and effect. Freeport Area -

School District v. Commonwealth Human Relations Commission,

18 Pa. Cmwlth.. 400, 335 A.2d 873 (1975), citing Stollar wv.

Continental Can Company, 407 Pa. 264, 180 A.2d 71 (1962).

It clearly has been shown that the Complainant suffered
a pregnancy related disability, and that Respondent denied her

use of accumulated sick leave 'in connection with that pregnancy.
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LEL REMEDY

The Complainant's physician's statement regarding

pregnancy related disabilities is sufficient proof of disability.

16 Pa. Code 41.103(c). The Complainant's physician submitted
a statement that the Complainant was required to discontinue
work two weeks before the expected delivery date because the
Complainant was not physically able to work any longer.

(N.T. 32). Also, the Complainant submitted a physician's
statement that she would be disabled for four weeks post-
partum. (C.E. #7). Finally, the Complainant delivered by
Caesarean section which her physician stated would require a
six week recovery period. (DT, 11)..

The Complainant had a total of thirty (30) sick days
accumulated (S.F. #16). She is entitled to payment for all
thirty days that she accumulated (the eight weeks her physician
declared her disabled equals forty (40) work days) .

The Respondent shall pay to the Complainant thirty days
sick leave at a per diem rate of $71.06 (seventy one dollar)
and six cents). (s.F. #16). 1Interest from April 21, 1979,
computed at the rate of 6%, shall be included. Fringe benefits
are a cognizable remedy affordable as a form of wages. Gilbert

V. General Electric, 10 EPD 10, 269 (4th Cir. 1975)

The Respondent shall discontinue forthwith its policy
of denying consecutive utilization of sick leave and maternity
leaves of absence where the Complainant provides a physician's

statement that she is or will be disabled at a particular date.
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The Respondent shall treat illness and disability related
to pregnancy in the same manner as all other disabilities. The
Commission derives its power to take such affirmative action as
it deems appropriate from Section 9 of the Pennsylvania Human

Relations Act, 43 P.S. 959,

TN CONCLUSION

The Complainant has proved to this Commission that she
has suffered sex discrimination by virtue of Respondent's re-
fusal to provide sick leave sequentially with maternity leave
of absence. Lost wages shall be restored to the Complainant,
and the Respondent is ordered to cease and desist from further

implementing these requirements.

19




